Banco Latinoamericano de Comercio Exterior, S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

62

5. Financial risk (continued)

C. Market risk

The Bank manages market risk by considering the consolidated financial situation of the Bank.  For the definition of market risk
and information on how the Bank manages the market risks of trading and non-trading portfolios, see note 6.

i. Interest rate risk

The following is a summary of the Bank’s interest rate gap position for the financial assets and liabilities based on their next
repricing date:

Management of interest rate risk is complemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to
various standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 50bps, 100bps and
200bps, parallel fall or rise in all yield curves which are assessed accordingly to market conditions.

Description  Up to 3
months

 3 to 6
months

 6 months to
1 year  1 to 5 years  More than 5

years
 Non interest

rate risk  Total

Assets
Demand deposits and time deposits   859,481   -   -   -   -   4,331   863,812
Securities and other financial assets   9,554   9,139   55,960   320,769   -   -   395,422
Loans   3,468,477   895,794   434,813   117,262   -   -   4,916,346
Total assets   4,337,512   904,933   490,773   438,031   -   4,331   6,175,580

Liabilities
Demand deposits and time deposits   (2,675,867)   (166,317)   (290,000)   (6,500)   -   (216)   (3,138,900)
Securities sold under repurchase agreements   -   (5,728)   (4,935)   -   -   -   (10,663)
Borrowings and debt   (1,103,703)   (45,859)   (16,511)   (794,522)   (24,475)   -   (1,985,070)
Total liabilities   (3,779,570)   (217,904)   (311,446)   (801,022)   (24,475)   (216)   (5,134,633)
Net effect of derivative financial instruments held
for interest risk management   (3)   (373)   58   15,982   839   -   16,503
Total interest rate sensitivity   557,939   686,656   179,385   (347,009)   (23,636)   4,115   1,057,450

December 31, 2020

Description  Up to 3
months

 3 to 6
months

 6 months to
1 year  1 to 5 years  More than 5

years
 Non interest

rate risk  Total

Assets
Demand deposits and time deposits   1,170,092   -   -   -   -   -   1,170,092
Securities and other financial assets   14,935   6,351   5,055   53,300   -   -   79,641
Loans   4,031,432   1,096,355   548,028   208,443   8,739   -   5,892,997
Total assets   5,216,459   1,102,706   553,083   261,743   8,739   -   7,142,730

Liabilities
Demand deposits and time deposits   (2,570,324)   (197,300)   (120,419)   -   -   (293)   (2,888,336)
Securities sold under repurchase agreements   (40,530)   -   -   -   -   -   (40,530)
Borrowings and debt   (2,534,382)   (401,432)   (25,261)   (157,321)   -   (19,914)   (3,138,310)
Total liabilities   (5,145,236)   (598,732)   (145,680)   (157,321)   -   (20,207)   (6,067,176)
Net effect of derivative financial instruments held
for interest risk management   (2,425)   (150)   (1,711)   (1,482)   -   -   (5,768)
Total interest rate sensitivity   68,798   503,824   405,692   102,940   8,739   (20,207)   1,069,786

December 31, 2019

Banco Latinoamericano de Comercio Exterior, S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

63

5. Financial risk (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

 ii. Interest rate risk (continued)

Following is an analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to the most likely increase or decrease in market interest rates at the reporting
date, assuming no asymmetrical movements in yield curves and a constant financial position:

Change in

interest rate
Effect on

 profit or loss

Effect on

equity

December 31, 2020 +50 bps 1,182 16,618
 -50 bps (5,161) 107

December 31, 2019 +50 bps 3,064 7,461
 -50 bps (3,064) (7,461)

Interest rate movements affect reported equity in the following ways:

- Retained earnings: increases or decreases in net interest income and in fair values of derivatives reported in profit or
loss;

- Fair value reserve: increases or decreases in fair values of financial assets at FV OCI reported directly in equity; and
- Hedging reserve: increases or decreases in fair values of hedging instruments designated in qualifying cash flow

hedge relationships.

This sensitivity provides a consideration of changes in interest rates, considering last period interest rate volatility.